Australian
Competition &
Consumer
Commission

Australian Competition and Consumer
Commission

Consultation Paper

In relation to Australian Rail Track
Corporation’s Hunter Valley Rail Network
Access Undertaking annual compliance
assessment

9 August 2012



© Commonwealth of Australia 2012

This work is copyright. Apart from any use perndttey theCopyright Act 1968n0o
part may be reproduced without permission of thetflian Competition and
Consumer Commission. Requests and inquiries coimgeraproduction and rights
should be addressed to the Director Publishingfralisn Competition and
Consumer Commission, GPO Box 3131 Canberra ACT 2601




1 Introduction

The Australian Rail Track Corporation LimitedRTC) has made a submission to
the Australian Competition and Consumer Commis§dDICC) in relation to the
annual ACCC compliance assessment process profodedder the access
undertaking for the Hunter Valley Rail Network whiwas accepted by the ACCC on
29 June 2011tlje June 2011 HVAU.

ARTC made an initial submission on 1 June 2012 deoto demonstrate its
compliance with the requirements in section 4.1thefJune 2011 HVAU for the
period 1 July 2011 to 31 December 20ttfe(Compliance Period. On 13 July 2012
ARTC submitted revised versions of its submissiod eapital consultation document
after identifying errors in the 1 June 2012 docutaton. The ACCC is conducting

its assessment based on the documentation proerdédune 2012 and the
documentation provided on 13 July 2012, excludirgduperseded submission and
capital consultation document, (togethtae Compliance Assessment Submissipn

The ACCC is conducting a public consultation ag phits assessment of the
Compliance Assessment submission, and seeks subtnsi$som interested parties by
7 September 2012. While not required to undertakeprehensive industry
consultation as part of its Annual Compliance assest process, the ACCC is
seeking industry views to inform its assessmentltgther ARTC’s assumptions and
approach in its Compliance Assessment Submiss®reasonable and appropriate.
This will assist the ACCC in undertaking a thorougimual Compliance review as
required under the June 2011 HVAU. The ACCC consitieat a comprehensive
industry consultation will also provide transpangnegarding the ACCC’s process
for assessing ARTC’s compliance under section dfXe June 2011 HVAU.

Terms in the June 2011 HVAU have the same meanitigs Consultation Paper
unless separately defined.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Industry context

ARTC is a Commonwealth Government owned corporatgstablished in 1998 for
the purpose of managing and providing access tdl#tienal Interstate Rail Network.
ARTC is vertically separated, providing ‘below-tdrack access services and not
‘above rail’ services such as haulage. The Inter$Rail Network is subject to an
access undertaking accepted by the ACCC on 30200ig”

The June 2011 HVAU regulates access to the Hurd#e\Rail Network the
network) operated by ARTC in New South Wales. ARTC ledBesnetwork from
the New South Wales government under a 60 yeae lgrasted on 5 September
2004.

The network is predominantly used to transport émah mines in the Hunter Valley
region to the Port of Newcastle for export. Approately 16 coal producers have
either existing or planned operations in the regéeon it has been estimated that the

1 See the ACCC website latttp://www.accc.gov.au/content/index.phtml/item@@7 38for further

details.




coal shipped on the network equates to around|§8rbivorth of export earnings per
annum.

The network is also used by non-coal traffic, indhg general and bulk freight
services (such as grain) and passenger servigeal#o used to ship coal from the
region’s mines to domestic customers, such as pstagons.

The network was previously subject to the New Saudies Rail Access
Undertaking NSWRAU) administered by the NSW Independent Pricing and
Regulatory TribunallPART ). As a consequence of the decision to acceptuhe J
2011 HVAU, access regulation of the network is rgoverned by the ACCC and the
June 2011 HVAU.

1.1.2 Annual ACCC Compliance Assessment

Section 4 of the June 2011 HVAU regulates ARTC&eas revenue. ARTC’s
financial model in section 4 implements a reverayg @vhich constrains the
maximum access revenues ARTC may earn over thedktine June 2011 HVAU in
accordance with the application of the Building &dvodel. The financial model
also includes a ‘loss capitalisation’ componentRacing Zone 3, where there is
currently relatively lower demand for rail accessvices and where ARTC is most
likely to under-recover costs in the short term.

Section 4 of the June 2011 HVAU also provides foeanual compliance assessment
to be carried out by the ACCC in respect of ARTfancial model for the previous
calendar year. In accordance with section 4.10®flune 2011 HVAU, ARTC must
submit to the ACCC by April 30 in respect of theyous calendar year:

= Documentation detailing roll-forward of the regulat asset bas&R@B) (with
respect to Pricing Zone 3) and the RAB Floor Liraiid comparisons between
RAB and RAB Floor Limit with respect to Pricing Ze;

= Where RAB is at or below RAB Floor Limit, documetiba detailing calculations
relevant to reconciliation of Access revenue wité applicable Ceiling Limit and
any allocation of the total unders and overs amoatiiding in Pricing Zone 3;
and

= A copy of the Final Audit Report in relation to tBgstem Wide True Up TeSt.

Schedule G of the June 2011 HVAU sets out additidetail in relation to the
provision of information by ARTC and the indicatitrening of the annual compliance
review.

Transitional arrangements

Given the timing of the commencement of the openratif the June 2011 HVAU and
that the Compliance Assessment process provideahfiier section 4 is in respect of
a calendar year, ARTC and the ACCC agreed thatwzimd) an annual compliance
assessment in accordance with the June 2011 HVAthéosecond half of the 2011
calendar year (1 July 2011 to 31 December 201Xsemted an efficient means of
managing ARTC’s obligations under the June 2011 K\AIring transition from the

2 Under subsection 4.10(f)(x) of the June 2011 HVAU

2



NSWRAU. Key adjustments to the compliance process in dalegflect the half year
compliance period are detailed below at section 2.3

Extension

The June 2011 HVAU requires ARTC to submit the neglCompliance Assessment
documentation to the ACCC by 30 April in respecthef previous calendar year.
ARTC contacted the ACCC on 20 April 2012 seekingeatension of the due date of
the Compliance Assessment documentation to 31 Nag,Zdue to a delay by IPART
in finalising its Annual Compliance process under NSWRAU for the 2010/11
financial year. The ACCC informed ARTC on 1 May 2Ghat the reasons for the
extension request were reasonable and, in thesentgtances, it would not pursue
ARTC for a breach of the June 2011 HVAU in the Fatl€ourt.

No Access Holder Agreementsin place

ARTC informed the ACCC that Access Holder Agreeraamtder the June 2011
HVAU were not in operation during the Compliancei®® A period and process of
transition was agreed to with industry and endolsethe ACCC as part of finalising
the June 2011 HVAU. Access Revenue was collectad fail operators during the
Compliance Period under existing Access Arrangesgmider the NSW regime),
based on 2011 Interim Indicative Access Chargeso#mer Charges as contemplated
under the June 2011 HVAU.

The ACCC notes that from 1 February 2012 Accesslétsltransitioned to executed
and operational Access Holder Agreements and subsédnnual Compliance
processes will recognise these agreements.

1.2 Indicative timeline for assessment

Schedule G of the June 2011 HVAU sets out an itigiedimeline for the Annual
Compliance Assessment process. Subsection 5(aheid8le G states that the
Annual Compliance Assessment process should ideallyompleted within the
calendar year following the year which is the sabg# the review, and sets out a
timetable which assigns an indicative timeframeohtthe ACCC and ARTC will
adhere to. Schedule G does note, however, thditiesable is subject to change in
light of prevailing circumstances.

As noted above, ARTC requested an extension to subenAnnual Compliance
documentation to the ACCC. ARTC formally lodged @@mpliance Assessment
Submission with the ACCC on 31 May 2012, and predid revised version of the
submission on 13 July 2012.

The ACCC is requesting industry submissions orQbmpliance Assessment
Submission by 7 September 2012. Following this sttagon, and after inviting
comments from ARTC in relation to the stakeholdenments, the ACCC will aim to
make a decision on the compliance assessment prbgd3ecember 2012, in
accordance with the indicative timeline set oubaiedule G of the June 2011
HVAU.

% Under subsection 4.10(a) of the June 2011 HVAU.

3



It is possible that the compliance assessment rmaytertaken in a shorter
timeframe than that contemplated by Schedule Geftine 2011 HVAU; however,
this will be a matter to be determined by the AC@ght of the relevant
circumstances.

1.3 Consultation

The ACCC has published ARTC’s Compliance Assessi@ahmission on its website
for stakeholder consideration.

The ACCC requests that any submissions addresxthat to which the Compliance
Assessment Submission appropriately addressesdh@ements in section 4.10 of
the June 2011 HVAU.

The ACCC'’s current intention is that there will dsingle round of consultation
before the ACCC makes a final decision in relatmthe Compliance Assessment
Submission. However, the ACCC may consult furthighwdustry if it considers
there is a need to do so having regard to the sdioms made in response to this
Consultation Paper.

1.4 Making a submission

Submissions on ARTC’s Compliance Assessment Sulmnistiould be addressed to:

Mr Matthew Schroder

General Manager

Fuel, Transport and Prices Oversight Branch
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission

GPO Box 520
Melbourne Vic 3001

Email: transport@accc.gov.au

1.4.1 Due date for submissions

Submissionsgnust be received by September 2012It is in your interest that the
submission be lodged by this date.

1.4.2 Confidentiality

The ACCC strongly encourages public submission¢eddéna submission, or part of a
submission, is marked confidential, it will be pshed on the ACCC’s website and
may be made available to any person or organisafon request.

Sections of submissions that are claimed to beidemntial should be clearly
identified. The ACCC will consider each claim oihdidentiality on a case by case
basis. If the ACCC refuses a request for confiddityi the submitting party will be
given the opportunity to withdraw the submissionvimole or in part.

For further information about the collection, usel a@isclosure of information
provided to the ACCC, please refer to the ACCC paklibn“Australian Competition




and Consumer Commission / Australian Energy Regulatormation Policy — the
collection, use and disclosure of informatioavailable on the ACCC website.

1.5 Further information

The Compliance Assessment Submission and othesarglenaterial, including
supporting submissions from ARTC and the curreatiyepted June 2011 HVAU, are
available on the ACCC'’s website at the followinmkti

http://www.accc.gov.au/content/index.phtml/itemBi38206

Alternatively, go to the ACCC’s homepagenatw.accc.gov.aand follow the links
to ‘For regulated industries’ and ‘Rail’ and ‘ARTHunter Valley Access
Undertaking 2011’ and ‘Annual compliance - 1 JuydtL December 2011’

Public submissions made during the current proegsalso be posted at this
location.

If you have any queries about any matters raise¢disndocument, please contact:

Dijana Cremona

Assistant Director

Fuel, Transport and Prices Oversight Branch
Phone: +61 3 9290 1805

Email: dijana.cremona@accc.gov.au

Fax: +61 3 9663 3699




2 The Compliance Assessment Submission

2.1 ARTC obligations

The Compliance Assessment Submission seeks tonmeplethe requirements
contained in section 4.10 of the June 2011 HVAUbs®gtion 4.10(a) requires that
ARTC submit to the ACCC by 30 April each year ispect of the previous calendar
year:

() documentation detailing roll-forward of the RAB aheé RAB Floor
Limit, and comparisons between RAB and RAB Flowmnitt_i

(i) where documentation in (i) above demonstratesfi#es is at or
below RAB Floor Limit, documentation detailing ad&tions relevant
to reconciliation of Access revenue with the atlle Ceiling Limit
and calculation of any allocation of the total unsland overs amount;
and

(iii) where documentation in (i) above demonstratesR#eB is above
RAB Floor Limit in Pricing Zone 3, documentatiomdenstrating that
Indicative Access Charges, or Interim Indicativedgs Charges, as
applicable, satisfies the requirements in secti@{l).

Subsection 4.10(b) requires that the documentatidomitted by ARTC to the ACCC
will, unless otherwise agreed with the ACCC andiingwvegard to the relevant
circumstances applicable at the time, meet thenmdtion provision guidelines and
the timeframes set out in Schedule G of the Juié 20/AU.

The ACCC may also request from ARTC any additionfdrmation it reasonably
considers is required in order to carry out theuahoompliance assessment process
(subsection 4.10(c)).

2.2 ACCC obligations
Subsection 4.10(d) requires the ACCC to determinetiher ARTC has undertaken:

() roll-forward of the RAB and RAB Floor Limit in agdance with the
Undertaking and, where the roll forward is not ioccardance with the
Undertaking, determine what closing RAB or RAB Flamit would
be in accordance with the Undertaking;

(i) when required, the calculations relevant to rectiatton of Access
revenue with the applicable Ceiling Limit and cad#tion of any
allocation of the total unders and overs amourddégordance with the
Undertaking, and where the calculations are nca@cordance with
the Undertaking, determine what total unders aneramount or
allocation would be in accordance with the Undemgkhaving regard
to the operation of its unders and overs account.

The June 2011 HVAU provides for ARTC to includeuattoperating expenditure
incurred into the RAB, as long as it is incurredasnefficient basis. Under subsection
4.10(e) the ACCC is also required to determine ireARTC has incurred Efficient

6



costs and Efficient operating expenditure in acanog with subsection 4.5(b) of the
June 2011 HVAU, and determine the change (if any) t

(i) the total unders and overs amount or allocatiod; an
(if) closing RAB in section 4.4(a),

that results from Economic Cost under subsectib(b#only including Efficient
costs and Efficient operating expenditure deterchineaccordance with subsection
4.5(b).

2.3 Agreed Adjustments to the Annual Compliance
Process

Prior to acceptance of the June 2011 HVAU, the N®WHRrovided for IPART to
undertake a similar annual compliance assessmeir belation to each financial
year. The June 2011 HVAU provides for an annualg@nce assessment process in
respect of each calendar year. As noted above, ARiddhe ACCC have agreed to a
half year Compliance Period in respect of the eur@@mpliance Assessment
process. Some minor transitory adjustments have tmegle to elements of the June
2011 HVAU compliance assessment process in ordehése elements to operate
effectively over the half year period.

The key adjustments agreed to by the ACCC and AREGs follows:

= Access revenue and operating expenditure is tigh@rduring the period 1 July
2011 to 31 December 2011,

= Depreciation is determined for the Compliance Rkdio a pro-rated basis (50%);

= Assets commissioned during the Compliance Perieddaemed’ to have been
commissioned at the mid-point of the Compliancadeefl October 2011) for the
purposes of determining depreciation. Financingscasd return are also
determined on a consistent basis;

=  Return is determined for the Compliance Period proarated basis (50%);
=  CPlis determined for the Compliance Period oncarpted basis (50%);

= For those relevant assets not ascribed a regulagssgt value under the
NSWRAU as at 30 June 2011, a depreciated optimeggdcement cosDORC)
valuation for those assets approved by the ACGGllisd forward from the date
of the DORC valuation to 30 June 2011 in accordavitdethe roll forward
methodology prescribed in the NSWRAU in order ttedmine Initial RAB in
relation to these assets;

= Capital Expenditure and disposals is that arisumgng) the Compliance Period;

= Total unders and overs amount is determined byn@ation of Access revenue
arising in the Compliance Period. Allocation of th&al unders and overs amount
to each relevant Constrained Coal Chain Custonutermined for the
Compliance Period.




The starting balance (as at 1 July 2011) of eacheoConstrained Coal Customer
Accounts will be zero, unless an amount accruinghfthe 2010/11 compliance
assessment under the NSWRAU is agreed by ARTChan@dnstrained Coal
Customer to act as the relevant starting balance.

4

This occurs under subsection 4.9(b)(vi) of theeJ2011 HVAU.

8



3 RAB and RAB Floor Limit Roll Forward

Section 4.4(a) of the June 2011 HVAU sets out tleegss for rolling forward the
RAB and RAB Floor Limit for a Segment or group @gsnents.

3.1 Initial valuation

The initial valuation of the network was carried by IPART in 2001. Based on
IPART’s report, the Minister of Transport advisée infrastructure manager at the
time, Rail Infrastructure Corporation, of the openasset values to be used effective
from 1 July 1999. The 1999 opening values weredolbrward as part of IPART’s
annual compliance review under the NSWRAU to deiteerthe closing values for
2003/04 ahead of ARTC’s commencement of its le&sieeonetwork in 2004/05.

Since that time, asset values have been rolledaiahas part of IPART’s annual
compliance assessment under the NSWRAU.

3.1.1 Regulatory asset value under the NSWRAU

Upon commencement of the June 2011 HVAU, sectid(aX(i) provides for
applicable parts of the RAB to be ascribed a réguyaasset value in accordance with
the NSWRAU in force at the time immediately preocgdihe commencement date of
the June 2011 HVAU (i.e. 1 July 2011). IPART fiisald its assessment of the
2010/11 financial year on 4 May 2012, resultingiclosing regulatory asset value of
$844,600,015 for the Constrained Network assets$866,656,124 for all assets
covered by the June 2011 HVAU under the NSWRAUt&9alune 2011.

3.1.2 Proposed DORC valuations

For segments not ascribed a value under the NSWRAtIion 4.4(a)(ii) provides
that a valuation determined using the DORC methaiglwhich is approved by the
ACCC.

Dartbrook to Gap

During the assessment of the June 2011 HVAU, th€EB@pproved the DORC value
of the Dartbrook to Gap segments as at 1 July 200&h was rolled forward in
accordance with the asset valuation toll forwaidgples under the NSWRAU. The
initial RAB for Dartbrook to Gap is $161,141,627.

Port Waratah Coal Loop Assets

As part of its Annual Compliance Submission (sema&tment 3 — ARTC Standard
Gauge Rail Network DORC — Leased Port Waratah Coap Assets) ARTC seeks

to include in the initial value of the RABnftial RAB ) the value of certain parts of
the Port Waratah Coal Services coal lothye Port Waratah Coal Loop Asset3 that
came under ARTC maintenance and management id0@& The Port Waratah Coal
Loop Assets were not previously ascribed a valieuthe NSWRAU as these assets
were not covered by the regulated coal networknéelfiby that undertaking.

®  ARTC, Submission to ACCC in respect of the HVAU: Rolvfod asset base, ceiling test, unders
and overs accouni3 July 2012, p. 10.
®  ARTC, Submissionp. 10.




As the Port Waratah Coal Loop Assets are now coveneler the June 2011 HVAU,
ARTC is required to include a regulatory asset @dtr these assets to ensure that
ARTC does not breach Floor and Ceiling Limits feg8ents covered by the June

2011 HVAU.

As part of its Annual Compliance Submission, ART&S Iproposed a DORC value for
ACCC approval for the Port Waratah Coal Loop Assstat 1 July 2010, which is
rolled forward in accordance with the asset vatuatdll forward principles under the
NSWRAU to 1 July 2011. This approach is the santhaisaccepted by the ACCC
for the Compliance Period in relation to other &s#eat do not have a RAB value
ascribed under the NSWRAU. ARTC carried out a DGREessment for the Port
Waratah Coal Loop Assets on largely the same basigat used in relation to its
submission made to IPART as part of the 2010/1Liahcompliance under the
NSWRAU." This valuation was prepared internally by ARTCJ &RTC submits

that it has been subject to regulatory consultabptPART, and has received
stakeholder support.

ARTC submits that the Initial RAB applicable to tRert Waratah Coal Loop Assets
as at 1 July 2011 is $1,388,633.

Questions for comment

= Does industry have any comments on the proposed@®@iRiation as set out in
Attachment 3 of ARTC’s Compliance Assessment Subiomn®

3.1.3 Total network starting regulatory asset value

Based on the closing regulatory asset values detedmunder the NSWRAU and the
proposed DORC valuations for both Dartbrook to @ag the Port Waratah Coal
Loop Assets, ARTC submits that the initial valuataf the network is
$1,019,186,434 The breakdown of the value of each Segment formartof the
Hunter Valley Access Undertaking is outlined at Apgix E of ARTC’s Annual
Compliance submission.

3.2 RAB Roll Forward

3.2.1 RAB Roll Forward calculation

In relation to the Segments identified in Schedul& the June 2011 HVAU as
forming part of Pricing Zone 3 (unconstrained netyothe RAB will be rolled
forward annually in accordance with the followingtmodology under section 4.4(a)
of the June 2011 HVAU:

RABt start ZRABt—l end—

(1 + RoR) x RAR; start— Out-turn Revenye + Out-turn Opey + Net Capex
1X (1 + 0.5 x RoR)

ARTC,ARTC Standard Gauge Rail Network DORC: Leased Wfaratah Coal Loop Assets, 6
8  ARTC, Submissionp. 10.
®  ARTC, Submissionp. 16.

10



where:

RAB: s.artis RAB at the start of the relevant calendar y8amhich, for the first year
following the Commencement Date, would be the dhiRAB)
RAB.; enais the RAB at the end of the preceding calendar yel)

RAB ., siartiS the RAB at the start of the preceding caleryaar (t-1)
ROR is the nominal pre-tax Rate of Return

Out-turn Revenug is the total Access revenue earned by ARTC irpteeeding
calendar year (t-1) but will not include:

i) a Capital Contribution received from an Applicanbo Access
Holder; or

i) Access revenue returned to a Contributor as atrefstiie operation
of a user funding agreement between the ContrilantdrARTC

Out-turn Opey is the total operating expenditure incurred by AR the preceding
calendar year (t-1) on an Efficient basis, deteedim accordance with sections
4.5(a)(i), (iv) and (vii) and 4.5(b)

Net Capey is the net additions to the RAB in the precediakgodar year (t-1), that
is out turn Capital Expenditure by ARTC less thé&tem down value of any disposals
during the preceding calendar year (t-1) on a Rrubasis, including interest cost
incurred during construction up to 1 July in théeodar year the asset was
commissioned, capitalised in the year the assetaasnissioned and determined by
reference to the relevant form of the Rate of Refto the extent that Capital
Expenditure is incurred on a Prudent basis, indlgiditerest cost), but will not
include Capital Contributions.

3.2.2 Component values

As discussed above, the Initial RAB is based orctbsing value of the relevant
2010/11 values approved by IPART, or as determihexligh a separate roll-forward
of DORC asset values approved by the ACCC.

IPART determined that the closing asset value®faing Zone 3 assets are ascribed
a regulatory asset value under the NSWRAU as duBé 2011 as follows:

Muswellbrook to Dartbrook Jct

Muswellbrook to Dartbrook Jct was ascribed a vainder the NSWRAU.
This was rolled forward in accordance with the NSAURasset valuation roll
forward principles to 1 July 2011 and had a clo226d0/11 RAB value of
$7,600,128°

For assets not ascribed a value under the NSWR#eJotlowing is proposed:
Dartbrook to Gap

The ACCC has approved a DORC value as part oftthe 2011 HVAU as at
1 July 2008, which is rolled forward in accordamgth the asset valuation roll

10 ARTC, Submissionp. 36.

11



forward principles under the NSWRAU to 1 July 20The Initial RAB for
Dartbrook to Gap is $161,141,627.

3.2.3 Total Pricing Zone 3 regulatory asset value

The total Pricing Zone 3 opening regulatory asséievis $168,741,75%.

3.2.4 Closing RAB for Pricing Zone 3

Applying the RAB roll forward formula outlined irestion 3.2.1 of this paper, ARTC
has determined the closing value of the RAB iniRgiZone 3 for the Compliance
Period to be as follows:

Table 1 — Pricing Zone 3 RAB roll forward

Value | Unconstrained ~ Constrained
Opening RAB RAB t-1 start 168,741,755
Return On Opening RAB | RoR x RABH-1 starf 0,881,075
Less Revenue Out-turm Revenuet-1 -11,107,743
Plus Opex Out-tum Opexf-1 5,107,112
Plus Net Capex Net Capext-1 18,480,802
Plus Retum On Capex Net Capext-1 x (1 + 0.5 x RoR) 578414
Closing RAB RABt-1 end 192,788,515

Table source: ARTCSubmissionp. 12.

3.2.5 ACCC process

The ACCC is required under section 4.10(d)(i) teedaine whether ARTC has
undertaken roll-forward of the RAB in accordancéivihe June 2011 HVAU. If the
roll-forward of the RAB is not in accordance witietJune 2011 HVAU the ACCC is
required to determine what the RAB would be in adance with the June 2011
HVAU.

ARTC provided to the ACCC (on a confidential basigopy of the spreadsheet
underpinning the calculations for the roll forwaricthe RAB in Pricing Zone 3 as
part of its Annual Compliance Submission.

3.3 RAB Floor Limit Roll Forward

3.3.1 RAB Floor Limit Calculation

In accordance with section 4.4(b) of the June 20¥AU, the RAB Floor Limit for a
Segment or group of Segments will be:

)] as at the Commencement Date, the Initial RAB,;
i) rolled forward annually according to the followimgethodology
RAB Floor Limit; stat= RAB Floor Limit.g eng=

(1 + CPJ.1) x RAB Floor Limit.; start+ Net Capex, — Depreciatiopy

1 ARTC, Submissionp. 40.
12 ARTC, Submissionp. 16.

12



where:

RAB Floor Limit; si2iis the RAB Floor Limit at the start of the reletan
calendar year (t) (which, for the first year foliony the Commencement
Date, would be the Initial RAB).

RAB Floor Limit.; ¢ngis the RAB Floor Limit at the end of the preceding
calendar year (t-1).

RAB Floor Limit,; ¢S the RAB Floor Limit at the start of the preasgli
calendar year (t-1).

CPl. is the inflation rate for the preceding calendeary(t-1), determined by
reference to the CPI for the September quartdraifytear.

Net Capey is the net additions to the RAB Floor Limit in theeceding
calendar year (t-1) that is out-turn Capital Exprmd by ARTC less the
written down value of any disposals during the pddeg calendar year( t-1)
on a Prudent basis, including interest cost incLid@ing construction up
until 1 July in the calendar year the asset wasnaissioned, capitalised in
the year the asset was commissioned and deteriynexderence to the
relevant form of the Rate of Return (to the extbat Capital Expenditure is
incurred on a Prudent basis, including interest)cbsit will not include
Capital Contributions.

Depreciatiop; is Depreciation applicable to the RAB Floor Lirmitthe
preceding calendar year (t-1).

The RAB Floor Limit is rolled forward for the enginetwork for the purposes of:
® in Pricing Zones 1 and 2 calculating componentsibfconomic cost; and

= in Pricing Zone 3 for comparison with the RAB tdetenine if loss capitalisation
applies. See section 3.4.

3.3.2 Component values for Pricing Zones 1 and 2

As discussed above, the Initial RAB is based orctbsing value of the relevant
2010/11 values approved by IPART, or as determihexligh a separate roll forward
of DORC asset values approved by the ACCC.

IPART determined that the closing asset valueshierconstrained network (Pricing
Zones 1 and 2) assets are ascribed a regulatatadae under the NSWRAU as at
30 June 2011 of $844,600,0%5.

For Pricing Zones 1 and 2 assets not ascribedug valder the NSWRAU, ARTC
proposes the following:

Port Waratah Coal Loop Assets

As highlighted in section 3.1.2 above, ARTC is seglthe ACCC's approval
for its proposed DORC valuation of the Port Waratalal Loop Assets.

13 ARTC, Submissionp. 10.

13



ARTC has proposed a DORC valuation of $1,388883.

3.3.3 Total Pricing Zones 1 and 2 regulatory asset value
The total Pricing Zones 1 and 2 opening regulatmsset value is $845,988,658.

3.3.4 Closing RAB Floor Limit for Pricing Zones 1 and 2
For Pricing Zones 1 and 2 (the constrained netwalne) closing RAB Floor Limit is

$882,161,764°

3.3.5 Closing Network RAB Floor Limit

Applying the RAB Floor Limit roll forward formul2ARTC have determined the
RAB Floor Limit value for the total network durige Compliance Period is as

follows:

Table 2 — Network RAB Floor Limit roll forward

Values Network |
Opening Value RAB Hoor Limit-; =tarf 1,019,186, 434
CPI GPls 18,811,231
Cap Ex Net Capex., 62,823,603

Depreciation

Depreciafion.;

-25,421,254

-1,412,613

Lass on Disposal

Closing Value 1,073,587, 304

Table source: ARTCSubmissionp. 16.

3.3.6 ACCC process

The ACCC is required under section 4.10(d)(i) teedaine whether ARTC has
undertaken roll-forward of the RAB Floor Limit iteordance with the June 2011
HVAU. If the roll-forward of the RAB Floor Limit ishot in accordance with the June
2011 HVAU the ACCC is required to determine wha BAB Floor Limit would be
in accordance with the June 2011 HVAU.

As part of its Annual Compliance Submission, ARTiGided (on a confidential
basis) the ACCC with a copy of the spreadsheetnpnui@ng the calculations for the
roll forward of the RAB Floor Limit.

3.4 Pricing Zone 3 RAB and RAB Floor Limit
Comparison
The closing RAB value for Pricing Zone 3 assetsiier Compliance Period is

$192,788,518/ The closing RAB Floor Limit value for Pricing ZoBeassets for the
Compliance Period is $186,996,2'7.

This demonstrates that for Pricing Zone 3 the Ré&Breater than the RAB Floor
Limit, and confirms that Pricing Zone 3 is an unsirained part of the Network in

14 ARTC, Submissionp. 10.
15 ARTC, Submissionp. 36.
16 ARTC, Submissionp. 36.
7 ARTC, Submissionp. 12.
18 ARTC, Submissionp. 16.

14



accordance with section 4.10(a)(ii). This means ARl C did not recover full
economic costs in Pricing Zone 3 and the “shoftfadh be capitalised for recovery in
future years.

Given that the RAB is greater than the RAB Floanitiin Pricing Zone 3, subsection
4.10(a)(ii) of the June 2011 HVAU does not appligeiiefore, ARTC is not required

to detail calculations relevant to reconciliatidnA@cess revenue with the applicable
Ceiling Limit and calculation of any allocation thie total unders and overs amount.

3.5 Capital Expenditure

Capital Expenditure on new and existing assetetmdéiuded in the RAB and RAB
Floor Limit for the Compliance Period is set outtippendix B of ARTC’s
Compliance Assessment Submission.

Sections 7 to 11 of the June 2011 HVAU sets ouaméwork in respect of Capital
Expenditure, including ARTC’s compliance obligatonith respect to initiation of,
industry consultation on, and funding of CapitapErditure in relation to the
network. Specifically, these sections provide ateavork for industry endorsement of
Capital Expenditure through the Rail Capacity Gr@R@EG) for inclusion in the

RAB.

ARTC has informed the ACCC that the RCG was nanfdly convened during the
Compliance Period due to no Access Holder Agreesiaging executed. The Rail
Infrastructure GroupRIG) which operated to ensure that ARTC complied \thth
consultation requirements under the NSWRAU wasicaoatl during the Compliance
Period as an interim substitute mechanism for antidl the RCG was convened.
ARTC has submitted that the RIG consisted of simiidustry representation and the
basis on which consultation was carried out dutirigCompliance Period was similar
to that contemplated for the RCG under the Junéd 201AU.

Evidence of access seekers’ endorsement of Capifsnditure as required under
Schedule G was submitted to the ACCC on a confidiemdsis. In relation to the
historical roll forward of DORC asset values natrdsed a regulatory asset value
under the NSWRAU, evidence of prior industry endarent through the RIG was
also provided on a confidential basis to the ACCC.

If Capital Expenditure has been endorsed by the/RG& in accordance with Section
9 of the June 2011 HVAU, the ACCC is not require@¢ansider whether that Capital
Expenditure is prudent (section 4.10(d)(iii)).

Questions for comment
=  Does industry have any comments on the capitaéproundertaken by ARTC?

= Does industry have any comments on the capitalcspgiARTC?

15



3.6 Disposals

In relation to assets ascribed a regulatory asdaewnder the NSWRAU, ARTC has
calculated:

= Disposal values, based on the written down RABeslvith reference to the
Booz Allen Hamilton DORC database determined utldeNSWRAU in 2001);
and

=  ARTC's net loss on disposal, calculated as thetewridown RAB value less any
recovery on disposal (either through an adjustrteeitventory or recovery as
scrap sales).

Net loss on disposals for assets not ascribedudategy asset value under the
NSWRAU has been determined where applicable usegtavaluation data
supporting the DORC valuation already approvedhieyACCC as part of the June
2011 HVAU, or the asset valuation data supportmeg@ORC valuation proposed in
the submission. Total net loss on disposals isI&lrdillion for the network (see
Table 2 above). A copy of the spreadsheet caloigdtie RAB disposal values and
net loss on disposals referenced to the relevaet &aluation was provided to the
ACCC on a confidential basis.

3.7 Interest during construction

Net Capex includes capitalisation of interest aostirred during construction for
segment specific assets up until 1 July of the ttegtrthe asset is commissioned, and
is determined by reference to the relevant Raieatfirn under section 4.4(a). The
June 2011 HVAU provides that interest must be iremion a prudent basis to
incentivise ARTC to commission projects on time.

Similarly, ARTC is also able to earn an allocatadra return on non-segment specific
assets, where the value of these assets includesitalisation of interest cost
incurred during construction up until commissionofghe asset, capitalised at the
time of commissioning and determined by referenddé¢ relevant Rate of Return as
stated in subsection 4.5(a)(iv).

Appendix F of ARTC’s Annual Compliance Submissioowpdes the excerpt of how
ARTC has calculated the interest during constracaimounts. For the 2010/11
financial year, interest is capitalised using tbenxmal Rate of Return approved by
IPART under the NSWRAU. For the half year 1 Juljt2@0 31 December 2011
ARTC has used the nominal Rate of Return apprownei@ithe June 2011 HVAU.
ARTC has only capitalised interest on the amourtagital spend incurred prior to
the commissioning year.

The total amount of interest during constructiolteated by ARTC is as follows*
= Bengalla Loop - $1,224,149

=  Wilpinjong Loop - $547,074

19 ARTC, Submissionp. 15.

16



= Koolbury Loop - $1,115,005

Questions for comment

= Does industry have any comments regarding the ledion of interest during
construction?

17




4  Ceiling test

The Ceiling Test Model (provided to the ACCC oroaftdential basis) is used to test
the Access revenue for mines or a combination oesagainst the applicable Ceiling
Limit in order to determine the Constrained Netwarkl Constrained Group of Mines
as contemplated under section 4.3 of the June BVKAL.

The Ceiling Test Model calculates the amount ofésscrevenue and the Economic
Cost across the Segments utilised by a mine onmbic@ation of mines. The
combination of mines that is closest to, or excetfseconomic cost for the relevant
Segments is called the Constrained Group of Minestlae Segments comprise the
Constrained Network.

The table below illustrates the results from ARTCHaling Test Model.

Table 3 — Ceiling Test December 2011

ARTC Total | ARTC Total |

June 2011 December 2011
millions Actuals Actuals
GTKs Met Tonne billed GTK
Export 05,09 10.70
Domesfic 528 0.66
Total 101.37 11.35
Revenue
Total Revenue 150,07 095,56
Costs
Varable 17.00 9.15
Fixed 16.69 7.54
Shared Maintenance 1578 786
Total Maintenance Costs 49.47 24.55
Expensed Project Costs 6.66
Froject Development Costs 0.00
0.00
1.78
MNetwork Control 6.26 3.40
Corporate Overheads 11.11 5.65
Toral Operating Cosrt 75.29 33.59
Depreciation 2858 21.00
Met Loss on Disposal 1.80 0.85
Total Cost 105,67 b5.48
ProfitiLoss 44.40 40,08
Total ROA 65.34 3932
Full Economic Costs 171.01 04.79
Revenue - Costs -20.93 0.77
Average Asset Base B816.70 864.08

Table source: ARTCSubmissionp. 22.

18




4.1.1 Access Revenue

Section 4.3(a) of the June 2011 HVAU requires thatAccess revenue from any
Access Holders or group of Access Holders museroeed the Economic Cost of
those Segments, on a stand alone basis, idera$iédrming part of Pricing Zones 1
and 2 in Schedule E.

The Ceiling Limit may be relaxed in Pricing ZoneSg&ction 4.3(b) of the June 2011
HVAU requires that Access revenue from any Accesklétr or group of Access
Holders in Pricing Zone 3 must not exceed the @gilimit where the RAB for those
Segments is equal to or falls below the RAB Flomnitfor those Segments at the
end of the calendar year — i.e. where loss cagatidin occurs.

ARTC'’s spreadsheets illustrate that the RAB is @gnethan the RAB Floor Limit in
Pricing Zone 3, therefore Pricing Zone 3 is an wst@ined part of the Network as
ARTC have not recovered full economic costs throfigbess revenue. As such, loss
capitalisation continues to apply and in accordamitie section 4.10(a)(ii) ARTC is
not required to detail calculations relevant tooregiliation of Access revenue with
the applicable Ceiling Limit.

Given that the RAB is greater than the RAB Floanitiln Pricing Zone 3, subsection
4.10(a)(ii) does not apply. Therefore, ARTC is remjuired to provide documentation
detailing calculations to reconcile Access revewiib the applicable Ceiling Limit
and calculations of any allocation of unders orrex@mnounts.

4.1.2 Economic Costs

Economic cost is defined under section 4.5 of thee2011 HVAU, and includes
both segment and non-segment specific costs.

Economic costs are divided into the following caiees:
Depreciation

Section 4.7 states that depreciation is chargeld yaar on the opening balance of the
inflation adjusted RAB Floor Limit, as well as farperiod of half a year on the
prudent capital expenditure associated with assstsnissioned in that year. All
assets, including new assets, are depreciated pgd&2 from 2010, which
corresponds to the average expected life of thesnimat utilise the network.

Return on assets

Subsection 4.5(a)(iii) allows ARTC to earn a retamassets determined by applying
a real pre tax rate of return to the average RAB®IFLimit. The real pre tax rate of
return is 9.1 per cent per annum. For the Compéidteriod, the real pre tax rate of
return is 4.55 per cent, as it is a six month pkrio

M aintenance costs

Maintenance costs include major periodic mainteadkéM ) and reactive
corrective routine maintenand@CRM ). Actual MPM costs have been used as in
previous years under the NSWRAU, rather than aeraye’ level of MPM. Both
MPM and RCRM costs are reported for each segmehsplit between fixed and

19



variable based upon an engineering assessmerg ektant to which the activity
varies in proportion with volume.

Total variable costs for each segment are dividetbtal gross tonne kilometres
(GTKs) (including non-coal and unconstrained GTKS) towkea variable cost per
GTK for each segment. All fixed maintenance costefich segment forming part of
the Constrained Network is included in the Ceilimgit in accordance with the June
2011 HVAU.

Overall maintenance costs for the Compliance Paredargely in alignment with
costs incurred during 2010/11. Maintenance costthim Constrained Network during
the Compliance Period are $24.45 millfdn.

Network control

Network control includes labour and materials asged with the delivery of train
control and signalling, train planning and programgrand operations and customer
management. It also includes the terminal manageowosts associated with the
delivery of yard control, signalling and incidenanagement.

Network control costs are apportioned to the Huwtdley on the basis of area
coverage of the train control and signalling fuactiWhere this is not relevant,
network costs are apportioned on a train kilome#ss in accordance with section
4.6 of the June 2011 HVAU.

Network control costs for the Compliance Periodéased by 6.8% based on a half
year comparison with network control costs apprdwedPART in its 2010/11
compliance review. This aligns to the increasedstramed Network train km
(compared to other parts of the ARTC network) useallocate network control
costs. Network control costs for the Constrainetindek during the Compliance
Period were $3.4 millioA

Corporate overheads

Corporate overheads include labour and materialscésted with the delivery of
services such as human resources, legal, informtghnology, finance and
procurement.

Corporate overheads are allocated to the netwotkaloy km, on the same basis to
that used in 2010/11 year and in accordance witiase4.6 of the June 2011 HVAU.

Corporate overheads costs for the Constrained Nktauwring the Compliance Period
were $5.65 milliorf? This is an increase of $0.1 million over that @wed by IPART
in the 2010/11 compliance review, despite theradpan increase in Constrained
Network train km used to allocate overheads cadtdive to trends on other parts of
the ARTC network. This suggests that corporatelteass costs on a unit cost basis
have reduced during the Compliance Period.

20 ARTC, Submissionp. 22.
2L ARTC, Submissionp. 22.
22 ARTC, Submissionp. 22.

20



4.1.3 Efficient cost

Section 4.10(e) of the June 2011 HVAU provides thatACCC will determine
whether ARTC has incurred Efficient costs, and trdy efficient operating
expenditure is included in the RAB or the total ersdand overs amount or allocation.
The ACCC has the ability to disallow from inclusionthe RAB for the following
period any operating expenditure that ARTC hasrnmclinefficiently.

Section 14 of the June 2011 HVAU defines efficiastt

“Efficient” means, in respect to costs and operating expaedlitosts incurred by a
prudent service provider managing the Network ngctifficiently, having regard to
any matters particular to the environment in whidmagement of the Network
occurs including:

(@) the Hunter Valley Coal Chain where a key olijedin maintenance planning
is to maximise coal chain throughput and reliayilit

(b) ARTC's obligations to maintain the Network hagiregard to the terms of
applicable Access Agreements and Access Holderelggats existing at the
time; and

(c) ARTC's obligations under the law, applicablgiation (including
regulations) or the NSW Lease.

Regardless of whether the costs or operating exfpeadncurred is under the RAB or
RAB Floor Limit roll forward, it must be incurrechaan efficient basis in order to
promote the efficient use of and investment inrtevork.

Questions for comment

= Does industry have any comments on whether thé éé\amsts incurred by
ARTC during the Compliance Period (including mairaece, network control
and corporate overhead costs) were incurred infiicidat manner (as defined in
section 14 of the June 2011 HVAU)?

21



5 Unders and overs accounting

Section 4.9 of the June 2011 HVAU requires ARTCalrulate the total unders or
overs amount as part of its Annual Compliance Sabioin to the ACCC under
section 4.10(a)(ii). Unders and overs accountirthesoutcome of the reconciliation
of Access revenue with applicable Ceiling Limitgartaken by ARTC.

As agreed with the ACCE& ARTC will determine the total unders and overs anio
by reconciliation of Access revenue arising in @@npliance Period and otherwise
determined in accordance with the June 2011 HVAJdjrest the Ceiling Limit.

ARTC is required to calculate the total overs andars in the following manner
under section 4.9(b):

(a) For each Constrained Coal Customer, ARTC will:
() establish a Constrained Coal Customer Account;

(i) determine the annual allocation of the total undergvers amount to each
Constrained Coal Customer in accordance with théhoaology specified
at (iii);

(i) determine an allocation of the total unders or @vamount, for each
Constrained Coal Customer based on the proportiorewenue, paid for
Access Rights over the Constrained Network, by Eaxtstrained Coal
Customer, net of any rebate of the take or pay corapt of the Charges
paid to that Constrained Coal Customer following #pplication of the
system wide true-up tests and the annual individeebnciliation, and
where applicable, in accordance with the equitadllecation to be carried
out undersection 10.2;

(iv) add or subtract the annual allocation for the calanyear from the opening
balance in each applicable Constrained Coal CustoAteount in
determining the closing balance of the applicabte§trained Coal
Customer Account for that calendar year;

(v) advise each Constrained Coal Customer of the detdiits Constrained
Coal Customer Account; and

(vi) reconcile the Constrained Coal Customer Accountsrigy/of two methods,
being:

(A) ARTC bringing the closing balance of each Constdifoal Customer
Account back to zero by refunding or collecting dpglicable amount to
or from, respectively, each Constrained Coal Custqror

(B) mutual agreement between the parties, which mssitran an outcome
that is equitable for all Constrained Coal Customier

As highlighted in section 1.1 of this document,Atzess Holder Agreements were
executed during the Compliance Period. Consequeh®y C has only established

2 As part of the Regulatory Transitioning Approaske Attachment 2 of ARTC’s Annual

Compliance Submission.

22



Constrained Coal Customer Accounts for rail opesatas Access revenue has only
been earned during this period under Access Agretswath rail operators. ARTC
expects that Constrained Coal Customer Accountdwiestablished for producers in
due course as contractual arrangements transitims®to Access Holder
Agreements held by producers during 2012.

5.1.1 1 July 2011 to 31 December 2011 Unders & Overs Balance

In undertaking the unders and overs accountingh®iCompliance Period, Total
Access Revenue earned by ARTC from the ConstraBredp of Mines was
compared to the Economic Cost of the Constraingd/dt, including the operating
costs, depreciation, net loss on disposal anddfialife real return of 9.10% based on
the average RAB Floor Limit for the Compliance Bdri

The difference between Access revenue for the @@nstd Group of Mines and the
Economic Cost of the Constrained Network (Ceilingit) for the Compliance
Period is as follows:

Table 4 — Unders and overs accounting 1 July — 31ePember 2011

ARTC

TOTAL ARTC TOTAL

June 2011 December 2011

millions Actuals Actuals
ARTC Unders/Owvers

Opening Value 1.27 -20.53
Refunds/Paymenis -1.27 20.93
Yearly adjustment -20.93 0r7
Closimg Value -20.93 077

Table source: ARTCSubmissionp. 26.

As required by section 4.9(b)(ii), ARTC provided@eadsheet to the ACCC (on a
confidential basis) that determines allocationtheftotal unders and overs amount for
the Compliance Period.

23



6 System Wide True Up Test Audit

The June 2011 HVAU incorporate complex liabilityaargements in the Indicative
Access Holder Agreement. The System True Up Tasdasl to determine ARTC'’s
liability for failure to make train path usages éafale, by determining whether
sufficient capacity was available on the network igiven period to meet all
contracted entitlements. If not, a rebate of takeay charges may accrue to affected
users.

As required under section 4.10(f) of the June 26YAU, ARTC engaged BDO (SA)
Pty Ltd BDO) as auditor for the annual True Up Test audiertsure the integrity of
the test and avoid perceptions of conflicts ofresé on the part of ARTC. BDO
prepared a Final Audit Report with regard to tlas of the annual True Up Test
requirement. The report was submitted to the ACEGB®April 2012.

BDO concluded that ARTC was not required to perfar®ystem True Up Test
during the Compliance Period. The report noted dh&tview of Access Holder
documentation did not identify any Access Holdeith\woth an AHA and Operator
Sub-Agreement executed prior to 31 December 20hichatogether comprise the
basis on which ARTC grants an Access Holder adeetge Network. As such, there
were no operational agreements in place for thesaasent period supporting
ARTC'’s performance with regard to the Annual Trye Tést.

Consequently, the Annual True Up Test was not peréad for the period 1 July 2011
to 31 July 2011 as there were no operational AHASlace.

24



